

Case No. 20-55408

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS, INC.
and NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,

Appellee.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:19-cv-10645-PSG-KS, Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez, presiding

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur
Christina Sandefur
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The AB5 burden on free-lance writers imposes a content- and identity-based speech restriction.	4
A. Because the 35-item quota applies based on what a submission “pertains to,” it is a content-based restriction.	5
B. AB5 imposes an identity-based speech restriction.	8
C. AB5’s 35-item quota is a “speech trigger”.	10
II. The restriction on free-lance print journalism has disproportionate consequences for a distinctive type of speech.	11
Conclusion.	17
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Becerra, No. CV19-10645 PSG (KSx), 2020 WL 1444909 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020).....4, 9

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)15

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988) 3, 4, 16, 17

Coleman v. City of Mesa, 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012).....1

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach, 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA, 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....1

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)5

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936) 3, 11, 12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 10, 11

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ...5

Korwin v. Cotton, 323 P.3d 1200 (Ariz. App. 2014).....1

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....16

McComish v. Bennett, 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010).....1

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 6, 8, 9

Shero v. City of Grove, 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)10

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)8

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 15, 16

Statutes

Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(2)(B)(ix).....6, 9
 Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(2)(B)(x).....5, 9

Other Authorities

2020 Breakthrough Journalism Award Winner Announced, Pulitzer Center, Apr 16, 2020.....14
 Christina Sandefur, *Sharing Thoughts on the Sharing Economy*, 39 U. Haw. L. Rev. 299 (2017)1
 Don Marquis, *the lives and times of archy & mehitabel* (1933).....7
 E.E. Cummings, *Eimi: A Journey Through Soviet Russia* (New York: Norton, 2007) (1933).....7, 8
Editorial: Newspapers Need An Exemption in AB5, Bay Area Reporter, Sep. 4, 2019.....12
 Elisabet Candenys, *Journalism Needs Freelancers, and Freelancers Need Protection*, Open Society Foundation Voices, Feb. 23, 20183, 14
 Glenn Greenwald, *No Place to Hide: Edward Snowden, the NSA, and the U.S. Surveillance State* (2014).....13
 Katie Warren, *Harvey Weinstein Was Just Sentenced to 23 Years in Prison*, Business Insider, Mar 11, 202013
 Lawrence Rosenthal, *First Amendment Investigations and the Inescapable Pragmatism of the Common Law of Free Speech*, 86 Ind. L.J. 1 (2011).....17
 Paul Chandler & Peter Stewart, *Essential Radio Journalism: How to Produce and Present Radio News* (2009)13
 Tiffany Stevens, *How Independent Journalists Are Covering More Than Just ‘The Amount of Rust’ in America’s Overlooked Regions*, Poynter, Jan. 28, 2019 14, 15
 Timothy Sandefur, *The Right to Earn a Living* (2020)1
